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COMMISSIONIBS 1 PROCEEDINGS 

The Board of County ColJI!lissioners met this 7th day of December, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 

o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Walter E. Leap 

C. L. Turner 

Claud i. Turner 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

E. R. Watson 

Gilbert Wilson 

Joe Montgomery 

Alva Baum 

Evan Jones 

John Kartes 

William R. Burke 

Mina T. Woodhouse 

County Treasurer 

Fred C. Friend 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Jerry Sloss 

Havrilla Tin Shop 

M. E. Pickett. 

Wm • .A.. Johnson 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Wm. A. Johnson 

lilho M. Aho 

Helen W. Shipman 

Stella Jungquist 

Charlotte Romick 

Signe Gustafson 

Mrs. A. J. Rosier 

Helen A. Irving 

Helen A. Irving 

Miriam Volz 

D.R. Higley 

Eloise LeMasters 

Linda Felton Schafer 

County Clerk 

Ethel Swanson 

Eileen McGarry 

Katherine MacPherson 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

On motion the following bills were duly audited and approved for payment: 

Office Supplies 

Labor & Tea.ms, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Commercial Truck, R & B 

Sheriff; Salary 

Mileage & Expenses 

Board for Prisoners 

Undersheriff, Salary & Expenses 

Jailor & Janitor, Salary 

Jailor, Salary 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector,Fees & Expenses 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage 

County Treasurer, Salary -

Witness & Juror's Fees & Expense 

Assistant Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps 

Assisting County Treasurer 

Labor & Repairs to County Garage, R & B 

Coroner, Fees & Expenses 

County Assessor, Salary 

Mileage & Expenses 

Stamps 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

Clerk District Court, Salary & Expense 

Deputy Clerk D,istrict Court, Salary 

Assistant Cl~rk District Court, :;,alary 

Office Rental Coroner 

County Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

Mileage & Expenses 

Deputy Sup I t. of Schools, Salary 

County Attor~ey, Salary & Erpenses 

StenographP.r County Attorney, Salary 

County Clerk, Salary 

Stamps 

Deputy County Clerk.., Sa../a.y-/ 

Assistant Deputy Countt Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Deputy County C1erk, Salary 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

6.oo 

30.00 

150.00 . 
75.00 

166.66 

199.13 

32.20 

286.01 

165.00 

100.00 

50.00 

32.04 

166.66 

129.75 

125.00 

1s.52 

78. 72 

16.10 

48.28 

166.66 

100.00 

160.00 

125.00 

100.00 

25.00 

150.00 

l~S.59 

75.00 

237.56 

75.00 

166.66 

18.22 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

84.50 

6.oo 

30.00 

150.00 

75.00 

,,.,,. 6"' loo. o 

32.20 

286.01 

100.00 

50.00 

32.o4 

166.66 

129. 75 

125.00 

1s.52 

1s.12 

16.10 

48.23 

166.66 

31.36 

5.00 

125.00 

100.00 

160.00 

125.00 

100.00 

25.00 

150.00 

15s.59 

75.00 

237.56 

75.00 

166.66 

18.22 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

84.50 



--------

J. J. Rickey 

Claud R. Patterson 

Howard Corpening 

Frank :Boyd 

John S. Evans 

R. V. Batterton, M. D. 

Rey A. Corbett, M. 

R. M. Leake, M. D. 

E. F. Noyes, M. D. 

wn1· G. Gaddis 

Fred T. Stratman 

Joe Humphre 7s 

Frank Humphreys 

T. D. Livingston 

Neal Korb 

E. w. Caywood 

F. J. Morgan 

S. G. Ross 

Chas. Sil tamaki 

C. 13. Jensen 

R. A. Hakala 

\iilho M. Aho 

A. R. McMicken 

Geo~ A. Deaton 

D. 

Justic~ of P~ace, Salary & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage 

Deputy Count7 Health.Officer, Fees & Mileage 

Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage 

Deputy Co'.lllty Health Officer, Fees 

Labor, R & :B 

Salary, R & l3 

Labor, R &-:B 

Labor & Expense 

Watchman County Garage, Salary 

Labor, R & l3 

Salary , R & l3 

Salary, R & l3 

Salary, R & l3 

Salary, R & l3 

Services Appraising County Property 

Assisting Appraiser 

Assisting Appraiser 

Criminal Expense 

Printing 

75.00 

20.00 

51.65 

10.00 

10.00 

55.36 

47.04 

50.00 

4.oo 

36.00 

150.00 

48.00 

100.80 

10.00 

40.39 

150.00 

150.00 

150.00 

150·.oo 

392.00 

125.00 

25.00 

22.11 

134.50 

On motion duly made and carried an abatement of truces for $21.93 was allowed Wm. c. Ramelli in 
District No. 16 

Col!l!llissioner F. F. Hansen introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption. 

Sai\motion was seconded and unanimously carried. 

RI S O L U T I O N. 

WHEREAS: Public convenience and necessity requires that a portion of the 

right-of-way of the Riverside-State Line Highwey be widened to a width of 200 

feet and it further appears that Federal and State aid cannot be procured by 

the County for the improvement of this highway unless said right-of-way is so 

widened., now the ref ore: 

l3E IT :RESOLVED: That the present right-of-way of the Riverside- State 

Line Righwa7 be altered and widened to a width of 200 feet in the portion 

thereof, to-wit: 

Beginning at a point in the SE¼sw¼ of Section 16, T. 14 N. R. 82W., 6th 

P. M.,·1ocated N. 40 degrees and 36 minutes I. 1141.6 feet from a point on the 
Section 16, located N. 89 degrees and 14 minutes E. ,92.5 

south line of said/feet from the south quarter-comer of said Section lo; 

Running thence in a general southeasterl7 direction along the course of said 

highway as now established and terminating at a point on the south line of 

Section 8, T. 13 N., R. 81 I., located east 1224 feet from the south quarter 

corner·or said Section 8. 

l3E IT FURTHER .RESOLVED: That a Viewer be forthwith appointed to view 

and report upon the widening of said highway, and .that nou'ce be given of 

tbealteration and widening of said right-of-way, end further proceedings 
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75.00 

20.00 

51.65 

10.00 

10.00 

55.36 

47.04 

50.00 

4.oo 

36.00 

150.00 

48.00 

100.80 

10.00 

40.39 

150.00 

150.00 

150·.oo 

150.00 

33? .oo 

125.00 

25.00 

. 22~11 

134.50 
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Viewer• s Reuort 

b{f/J ~'prescribed by Chapter 
52, Article 2, w. R. S., 1931. 

The report of S.S. Sharp having been duly filed on December 7th, 1937, the viewer 

appointed to view and. report upon the widening of the Riverside-State Line Highway, was brought up at this 

time ru:d after due consideration being given, it was moved by F. F. Hansen, seconded by Gus Larson that 

the pll5ent right-of-way of the Riverside-State Line Highway be altered and -rldened and a notice to that 

effect be made and. advertised in accordance to law. 

Whereupon meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The :Soard resumed its session this 8th day of December, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

with all members present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair. 

Proceeding to the day's business the following bills were approved for payment and warrants 

ordered drawn to cover same: 

Western Union 

Noble & Noble Publishers, Inc. 

The MacMillan Co. 

The Texas Co. 

A. H. Read Company 

Ramsay Motor Co. 

Sinclair Refining Co. 

The Mills Company 

R. O. Salyer 

H. Larsen 

Rawlins Republican Co. 

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

A. R. McMicken 

Rawlins Electric Co. 

C. A.· Brimmer 

Gus Larson 

C.R. Watson 

S. s. Sharp 

Craig Cafe 

Chad Shaffer 

R. E. Cooper 

R.R. Molyneaux 

First National Bank of Rawlins 

Ideal :Bakery 

State Treasurer 

Rawlins Home Furnishings 

MacPherson Plumbing Shop 

Carbon County Memorial. Ho~pital 

City of Rawlins 

M. I.Pickett 

C. A. Brimmer 

Teton Cafe 

Wayne Eskeli 

F. F. Hansen 

Mrs. Annie Fearn 

Messages 

Office Supplies 

Books 

Gas, R & B 

Gravel , R & :S 

Prestone, R & l3 

Gas & 011 , R & B 

Office Supplies & Records 

Prem. Treasurer• s Bond 

Supplies, R & :S 

Printing & Advertising 

Phones & Tolls 

Legal Services Rendered 

Electric Service to Carbon County 

District Court Commissioner, Fees 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Water Commissioner, Expenses 

County Surveyor, Fees & Expenses 

Meals for Jurors 

Advertising 

Deputy S~eriff & Expenses 

Justice of Peace, Salary 

Office Rental for County Attorney 

Bread for Salvation Army 

Board & Care for County Indigents 

Office Equipment 

Repairs to Court House 

Care of County Inaigent 

Water Service to Carbon County 

County Coroner,Fees & Mileage 

Refund Jury Fees 

Meals for Bailiff 

Election Expense 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Election Expense 

4.93 

3.52 

2.59 

92.50 

91.30 

53.30 

42.51 

320.99 

250.00 

241.00 

222.08 

·1s2.32 

125.00 

124.74 

108.00 

107.s2 

70.00 

67.90 

54.25 

53.65 

46.•u~ 

41.66 

35.00 

32.02 

30.00 

28.00 

25.1~ 

22.60 

20.00 

19.60 

12.00 

10.50 

10.00 

87.22 

10.00 

4.93 · 

3.52 

2.59 

9~-5~ 

9~-3~ 

53.30 

4~.5~ 

320.99 

. 250.00 

241.00 

222.os 

182.32 

125.00 

124.74 

108.00 

107.82 

70.00 

67.90 

54.25 

53.65 

46.46 

41.66 

35.00 

32.02 

30.00 

28.00 

25.10 

22.60 

20.00 

19.60 

12.00 

10.50 

10.00 

87.22 

10.00 

• 
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Carbo~ County Motor.Co. 

.American Book Co. 

Ferguson Mercantile.Co. 

F •. J. Meyers 

Ro~,Peterson & Co. 

Wy9ming State Hospi~al 

Pierce & Ryan 

Strong Hinman 

Postal-Telegraph Cable Co. 

Towing Car 

Books 

Supplies for Jail 

Criminal Expense 

Books· 

Clothing for Patient 

Drugs 

Books 

Messages 

Frankel Carbon & R1bbon Mfg. Co. Office Supplies 

Auto Goods Co. 

J. D. Adams Co. 

F. C. From 

Vogel's Saw Mill 

Milo B. Smith 

Standard Oil Co. 

International Harvester Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Michael Donnelly 

Tri-State Lumber co: 

Continental Oil Co. 

Archie Anderson 

Hans Glad 

Perry St. Louis 

w. H. Irving 

Ohio Oil Co. 

Gust Nelson 

Mrs. Nellie Hansen 

. Tires & Repairs, R & B 

Payment on Grad.er, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Bridge Lumber, R & B 

Brid.ge Lumber, R & B 

Diesel Fuel, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Labor & Teams, R & B 

Lumber, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Labor, R & l3 

Bridge Lumber. R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Hauling Freight• R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Repairing Bridge, R & B 

Compensation for Right-of-Way 

Austin Western Road.Machinery Co. Repairs, R & B 

Frank B. Toole Gas & Oil, R & B 

John Anderson 

Cooper Chevrolet 

Gordon Richardson 

Chief Oil Co. 

H. i.Burch 

Moore Eardware & Iron Co. 

Frank G. Smith Auto Parts 

Mrs. T. B. Vernon 

Black Auto Supply Co. 

Bennett Hardware Co. 

Colo-Wyo.Express, Inc. 

Interstate Motor Lines 

T. J. Connelly 

R. A. Garetson 

EugeneMcCarthy-

Margaret A. Cathey 

Robert Peterson 

Labor, R & B 

Mileage & Prestone, R & B 

Hauling Lumber, R & B 

Gas & Oil , R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Rooms, R & B 

Repairs, R & J3 

Supplies , R ~ B 

Freight, R. & J3 

Freight, R & B 

Maintaining Road, R & B 

Snow Fences, R & J3 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Deputy County Treasurer, Salary 

County Agent, Salary & Eypenses 

7.50 

5.00 

4.oo 

3.50 

2.69 

2.50 

2.45 

2.00 

1.35 

.55 

246.55 

208.00 

150.00 

126.01 

96.25 

95.29 

74.75 

72.01 

68.75 

62.84 

62.33 

59.50 

5s.97 

57.50 

53.2(. 

52.44 

50.00 

35.00 

33.30 

29.17 

18.00 

12.30 

15.00 

14.15 

11.99 

7.81 

5.25 

4.oo 

3.s1 

3.75 

1.54 

40.00 

5.00 

195.12 

150.00 

132.03 
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5s.97 

57.50 

53.26 

52.44 

50.00 

35.00 

33.30 

29.17 

18.00 

12.30 

15.00 

14.15 

11.99 

7.81 

5.25 

4.oo 

3.81 

3.75 

1.54 

.76 

40.00 

5.00 

195.12 

150.00 

132.03 
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Clarence A. Brimmer· 

Geo. V. Gonterman 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

Mildred Wilson 

R.· R. Crow & Co. 

Workmen's Compensation Dept. 

Right-of-Way 

Professional Services Rendered 

Salary, R & B 

Gas Service to Carbon County 

Secretary for County Agent, Salary 

Bridge Lumber, R & B 

Prem.Road. & Bridge & Peace Officers Payrolls 

. 100.30 

1os.75 

4s.34 

57.60 

111.79 

100.30 

1os.75 

4s.34 

57.60 

111.79 

w. T. Penland met with the Board relative to the right-of-way, Baggs,Wyo:ning-Craig,Colorad.o Road, 

F.A.P. 210E (193g) ,· Cb.2 and after a lengthy discussion, the Board obtained a right-of-way fro:n the said 

w.-T. Penland for.the sum of $125.00 
by Charles W.Strouse and Anna E. Strouse 

T~~~'!_O (22 c~ims/against Carbon County for the amounts of $1158.62 and $2500.00 respectively 
were rejecte~and Mr. s'eymour S. Bernfeld of Casper was notified immediately. 

On motion meeting was adjourned until Thursday morning at 10:00 o'clock. 

The Board resumed its session this 9th day of December, A. D. 1937 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair. 

On motion duly made and carried the following reports were audited and approved by the Board: 

Justices of the Peace, Rawlins Nos. 1 & 2, Baggs, also County Treasurer, County Assessor and County Clerk. 

The followi:cg rebates of taxes were allowed: 
Wm. C. Ramelli District No. 16 Amount 21.93 
William Granlund District No.3 Amount 19.40 

R. H. Platt District No.io Amount s.oo 

Harley L. Holland District No.18 . Amount 9.78 

Vernon E. Scott District No.6 Amount 33.48 

w. J. Montgomery District No3 Amount 2.00 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly 

adjourned until Wednesday, December 29th, 1937. 


