

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 7th day of December, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion the following bills were duly audited and approved for payment:

Motor Vehicle Department	Office Supplies	6.00	6.00
Walter E. Leap	Labor & Teams, R & B	30.00	30.00
C. L. Turner	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Claud L. Turner	Commercial Truck, R & B	75.00	75.00
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Mileage & Expenses	199.13	199.13
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	32.20	32.20
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expenses	286.01	286.01
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor & Janitor, Salary	165.00	165.00
Joe Montgomery	Jailor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	88.32	88.32
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage	68.80	68.80
John Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
William R. Burke	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Mileage	32.04	32.04
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Treasurer	Witness & Juror's Fees & Expense	129.75	129.75
Fred C. Friend	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	18.52	18.52
Jerry Sloss	Assisting County Treasurer	78.72	78.72
Havrilla Tin Shop	Labor & Repairs to County Garage, R & B	16.10	16.10
M. E. Pickett	Coroner, Fees & Expenses	48.28	48.28
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary	166.66	166.66
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expenses	31.36	31.36
Wm. A. Johnson	Stamps	5.00	5.00
Wilho M. Aho	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Helen W. Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk District Court, Salary & Expense	160.00	160.00
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Signe Gustafson	Assistant Clerk District Court, Salary	100.00	100.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Office Rental Coroner	25.00	25.00
Helen A. Irving	County Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expenses	158.59	158.59
Miriam Volz	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expenses	237.56	237.56
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
Linda Felton Schafer	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Clerk	Stamps	18.22	18.22
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Deputy County Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Deputy County Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	84.50	84.50

J. J. Hickey	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	75.00	75.00
Claud R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Expense	20.00	20.00
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	51.65	51.65
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
John S. Evans	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	55.36	55.36
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	47.04	47.04
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	50.00	50.00
E. F. Noyes, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees	4.00	4.00
Will G. Gaddis	Labor, R & B	36.00	36.00
Fred T. Stratman	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Joe Humphreys	Labor, R & B	48.00	48.00
Frank Humphreys	Labor & Expense	100.80	100.80
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, Salary	10.00	10.00
Neal Korb	Labor, R & B	40.39	40.39
E. W. Caywood	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
F. J. Morgan	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
S. G. Ross	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Chas. Siltamaki	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
C. B. Jensen	Services Appraising County Property	392.00	392.00
R. A. Hakala	Assisting Appraiser	125.00	125.00
Wilho M. Aho	Assisting Appraiser	25.00	25.00
A. R. McMicken	Criminal Expense	22.11	22.11
Geo. A. Deaton	Printing	134.50	134.50

On motion duly made and carried an abatement of taxes for \$21.93 was allowed Wm. C. Ramelli in District No. 16

Commissioner F. F. Hansen introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption. Said motion was seconded and unanimously carried.

R E S O L U T I O N.



WHEREAS: Public convenience and necessity requires that a portion of the right-of-way of the Riverside-State Line Highway be widened to a width of 200 feet and it further appears that Federal and State aid cannot be procured by the County for the improvement of this highway unless said right-of-way is so widened, now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED: That the present right-of-way of the Riverside- State Line Highway be altered and widened to a width of 200 feet in the portion thereof, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 16, T. 14 N. R. 82W., 6th P. M., located N. 40 degrees and 36 minutes W. 1141.6 feet from a point on the Section 16, located N. 89 degrees and 14 minutes E. 592.5 south line of said/feet from the south quarter-corner of said Section 16; Running thence in a general southeasterly direction along the course of said highway as now established and terminating at a point on the south line of Section 8, T. 13 N., R. 81 W., located east 1224 feet from the south quarter corner of said Section 8.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a Viewer be forthwith appointed to view and report upon the widening of said highway, and that notice be given of the alteration and widening of said right-of-way, and further proceedings

be had as prescribed by Chapter 52, Article 2, W. R. S., 1931.

Viewer's Report

R. O. S.
 The report of S. S. Sharp having been duly filed on December 7th, 1937, the viewer appointed to view and report upon the widening of the Riverside-State Line Highway, was brought up at this time and after due consideration being given, it was moved by F. F. Hansen, seconded by Gus Larson that the present right-of-way of the Riverside-State Line Highway be altered and widened and a notice to that effect be made and advertised in accordance to law.

Whereupon meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 8th day of December, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. with all members present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

Proceeding to the day's business the following bills were approved for payment and warrants ordered drawn to cover same:

Western Union	Messages	4.93	4.93
Noble & Noble Publishers, Inc.	Office Supplies	3.52	3.52
The MacMillan Co.	Books	2.59	2.59
The Texas Co.	Gas, R & B	92.50	92.50
A. H. Read Company	Gravel, R & B	91.30	91.30
Ramsay Motor Co.	Prestone, R & B	53.30	53.30
Sinclair Refining Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	42.51	42.51
The Mills Company	Office Supplies & Records	320.99	320.99
R. O. Salyer	Prem. Treasurer's Bond	250.00	250.00
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	241.00	241.00
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing & Advertising	222.08	222.08
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Phones & Tolls	182.32	182.32
A. R. McMicken	Legal Services Rendered	125.00	125.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service to Carbon County	124.74	124.74
C. A. Brimmer	District Court Commissioner, Fees	108.00	108.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	107.82	107.82
C. R. Watson	Water Commissioner, Expenses	70.00	70.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor, Fees & Expenses	67.90	67.90
Craig Cafe	Meals for Jurors	54.25	54.25
Chad Shaffer	Advertising	53.65	53.65
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff & Expenses	46.46	46.46
R. R. Molynaux	Justice of Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
First National Bank of Rawlins	Office Rental for County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	32.02	32.02
State Treasurer	Board & Care for County Indigents	30.00	30.00
Rawlins Home Furnishings	Office Equipment	28.00	28.00
MacPherson Plumbing Shop	Repairs to Court House	25.10	25.10
Carbon County Memorial Hospital	Care of County Indigent	22.60	22.60
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
M. E. Pickett	County Coroner, Fees & Mileage	19.60	19.60
C. A. Brimmer	Refund Jury Fees	12.00	12.00
Teton Cafe	Meals for Bailiff	10.50	10.50
Wayne Eskeli	Election Expense	10.00	10.00
F. F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	87.22	87.22
Mrs. Annie Fearn	Election Expense	10.00	10.00

Carbon County Motor Co.	Towing Car	7.50	7.50
American Book Co.	Books	5.00	5.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Jail	4.00	4.00
F. J. Meyers	Criminal Expense	3.50	3.50
Row Peterson & Co.	Books	2.69	2.69
Wyoming State Hospital	Clothing for Patient	2.50	2.50
Pierce & Ryan	Drugs	2.45	2.45
Strong Hinman	Books	2.00	2.00
Postal-Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	1.35	1.35
Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Mfg. Co.	Office Supplies	.55	.55
Auto Goods Co.	Tires & Repairs, R & B	246.55	246.55
J. D. Adams Co.	Payment on Grader, R & B	208.00	208.00
F. C. From	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Vogel's Saw Mill	Bridge Lumber, R & B	126.01	126.01
Milo B. Smith	Bridge Lumber, R & B	96.25	96.25
Standard Oil Co.	Diesel Fuel, R & B	95.29	95.29
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	74.75	74.75
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	72.01	72.01
Michael Donnelly	Labor & Teams, R & B	68.75	68.75
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Lumber, R & B	62.84	62.84
Continental Oil Co.	Gas, R & B	62.33	62.33
Archie Anderson	Labor, R & B	59.50	59.50
Hans Glad	Bridge Lumber, R & B	58.97	58.97
Perry St. Louis	Labor, R & B	57.50	57.50
W. H. Irving	Hauling Freight, R & B	53.26	53.26
Ohio Oil Co.	Gas, R & B	52.44	52.44
Gust Nelson	Repairing Bridge, R & B	50.00	50.00
Mrs. Nellie Hansen	Compensation for Right-of-Way	35.00	35.00
Austin Western RoadMachinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	33.30	33.30
Frank B. Toole	Gas & Oil, R & B	29.17	29.17
John Anderson	Labor, R & B	18.00	18.00
Cooper Chevrolet	Mileage & Prestone, R & B	12.30	12.30
Gordon Richardson	Hauling Lumber, R & B	15.00	15.00
Chief Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	14.15	14.15
H. F. Burch	Repairs, R & B	11.99	11.99
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	7.81	7.81
Frank G. Smith Auto Parts	Repairs, R & B	5.25	5.25
Mrs. T. B. Vernon	Rooms, R & B	4.00	4.00
Black Auto Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	3.81	3.81
Bennett Hardware Co.	Supplies, R & B	3.75	3.75
Colo-Wyo. Express, Inc.	Freight, R. & B	1.54	1.54
Interstate Motor Lines	Freight, R & B	.76	.76
T. J. Connally	Maintaining Road, R & B	40.00	40.00
R. A. Garetson	Snow Fences, R & B	5.00	5.00
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	195.12	195.12
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
Robert Peterson	County Agent, Salary & Expenses	132.03	132.03

Clarence A. Brimmer	Professional Services Rendered	100.30	100.30
Geo. V. Gonterman	Salary, R & B	92.32	92.32
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	108.75	108.75
Mildred Wilson	Secretary for County Agent, Salary	48.34	48.34
R. R. Crow & Co.	Bridge Lumber, R & B	57.60	57.60
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Prem.Road & Bridge & Peace Officers Payrolls	111.79	111.79

Right-of-Way

W. T. Penland met with the Board relative to the right-of-way, Baggs, Wyoming-Craig, Colorado Road, F.A.P. 210E (1938), Cb.2 and after a lengthy discussion, the Board obtained a right-of-way from the said W. T. Penland for the sum of \$125.00

by Charles W. Strouse and Anna E. Strouse

The two (2) claims/against Carbon County for the amounts of \$1158.62 and \$2500.00 respectively were rejected and Mr. Seymour S. Bernfeld of Casper was notified immediately.

On motion meeting was adjourned until Thursday morning at 10:00 o'clock.

The Board resumed its session this 9th day of December, A. D. 1937 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

On motion duly made and carried the following reports were audited and approved by the Board: Justices of the Peace, Rawlins Nos. 1 & 2, Baggs, also County Treasurer, County Assessor and County Clerk.

The following rebates of taxes were allowed:

Wm. C. Ramelli	District No. 16	Amount	21.93
William Granlund	District No. 3	Amount	19.40
R. H. Platt	District No. 10	Amount	8.00
Harley L. Holland	District No. 18	Amount	9.78
Vernon E. Scott	District No. 6	Amount	33.48
W. J. Montgomery	District No. 3	Amount	2.00

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjourned until Wednesday, December 29th, 1937.

ATTEST: Lindell D. Schaper
Clerk of said Board.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY
By Eugene McCarthy
Chairman